



Return mail will be processed by: IBC
PO Box 847
Holbrook, NY 11741



January 21, 2022

NOTICE OF DATA BREACH

Dear 

County of Kings, California is committed to protecting the privacy and security of the information we maintain. We are writing to notify you of a technical issue that involved your information. This notice explains the technical issue and measures we have taken in response.

What Happened: On November 24, 2021, County of Kings learned that a misconfiguration on our public web server made limited information on COVID-19 cases provided to the County's Public Health Department by the California Department of Public Health and County healthcare providers available on the internet. Immediately upon learning of this incident, we promptly launched an investigation and worked diligently to correct the misconfiguration. Through our investigation, we determined that the misconfiguration resulted from an error made by a third-party contractor and existed on the County's public web server from February 15, 2021 until it was fully corrected on December 6, 2021. Our investigation could not rule out the possibility that some of your information may have been viewable online as a result of the misconfiguration.

What Information Was Involved: Our investigation determined that the online viewable information included your name, date of birth, address, and COVID-19 related information.

What We Are Doing: Upon learning of this, County of Kings promptly corrected the public web server misconfiguration. County of Kings is taking steps to further protect COVID-19 information.

What You Can Do: To date, we have no reason to believe that your information has been or will be misused. Based on the limited nature of the information involved in this incident, no further action is required on your part at this time.

For More Information: We deeply regret any inconvenience or concern this may cause. If you have any questions, please contact our dedicated assistance line at **866-227-6018**, Monday through Friday, between **6:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.**, Pacific Time (except for on major U.S. holidays).

Sincerely,

Darcy Pickens

Darcy Pickens
Interim Director of Public Health

KINGS-ADT




Return mail will be processed by: IBC
PO Box 847
Hobrook, NY 11741



21 de enero de 2022

AVISO DE FILTRACIÓN DE DATOS

Estimado 

El condado de Kings, California, se compromete a proteger la privacidad y seguridad de la información que mantenemos. Le escribimos para notificarle un problema técnico relacionado con su información. Este aviso explica el problema técnico y las medidas que hemos tomado en respuesta.

Que sucedió: El 24 de noviembre de 2021, el Condado de Kings se enteró de que una configuración incorrecta en nuestro servidor web público hizo que información limitada sobre los casos de COVID-19 proporcionada al Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado por el Departamento de Salud Pública de California y los proveedores de atención médica del Condado, estuviera disponible en la Internet. Inmediatamente después de enterarnos de este incidente, iniciamos rápidamente una investigación y trabajamos diligentemente para corregir la configuración incorrecta. A través de nuestra investigación, determinamos que la configuración incorrecta se debió a un error cometido por un contratista externo y existió en el servidor web público del Condado desde el 15 de febrero de 2021 hasta que se corrigió por completo el 6 de diciembre de 2021. Nuestra investigación no pudo descartar la posibilidad de que parte de su información se haya podido ver en línea como resultado de la configuración incorrecta.

Qué información estuvo involucrada: Nuestra investigación determinó que la información visible en línea incluía su nombre, fecha de nacimiento, dirección e información relacionada con COVID-19.

Qué estamos haciendo: Al enterarse de esto, el Condado de Kings corrigió rápidamente la configuración incorrecta del servidor web público. El condado de Kings está tomando medidas para proteger aún más la información de COVID-19 y está trabajando para mejorar nuestras prácticas de seguridad.

Lo que puedes hacer: Hasta la fecha, no tenemos motivos para creer que su información ha sido o será mal utilizada. Basado en la naturaleza limitada de la información involucrada en este incidente, no se requiere ninguna acción adicional de su parte en este momento.

Para más información: Lamentamos profundamente cualquier inconveniente o preocupación que esto pueda causar. Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con nuestra línea de asistencia dedicada al 866-227-6018, de lunes a viernes, entre las 6:00 a. y las 4:00 p. m., hora del Pacífico (excepto los días festivos principales de EE. UU.).

Atentamente,

Darcy Pickens

Darcy Pickens

Directora interina de salud pública